

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL VOGT, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri  
(Case No. 2:16-cv-04170-NKL)

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

---

Cory L. Andrews  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Washington Legal Foundation*

February 5, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CREATED AN IMPERMISSIBLE FAIL-SAFE CLASS. ....	7
A. The District Court’s Decision Allows Class Members to Evade Res Judicata.....	11
B. The District Court’s Decision Deprives Absent Class Members of Adequate Notice and the Ability to Opt Out.....	13
II. ARTICLE III PRECLUDES CLASS CERTIFICATION WHEN MANY CLASS MEMBERS LACK STANDING.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS CONTAINING UNINJURED POLICYHOLDERS VIOLATES RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE RULES ENABLING ACT.....	21
A. The District Court’s Judgment Permits Rule 23 to Enlarge Uninjured Plaintiffs’ Substantive Rights at the Expense of State Farm’s. ....	22
B. The District Court’s Certification Decision Does Violence to Rule 23’s Commonality, Typicality, and Cohesiveness Requirements. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	5, 6, 16, 26
<i>Arcese v. Daniel Schmitt &amp; Co.</i> , 504 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016) .....	24
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011). .....	21
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	1, 17
<i>Clayborne v. Enter. Leasing Co. of St. Louis, LLC</i> , 524 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) .....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	1, 23
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Dafforn v. Rousseau Associates, Inc.</i> , No. F 75-74, 1976 WL 1358 (N.D. Ind. July 27, 1976).....	12
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	20
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	22
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	26
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	26
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 18
<i>In re State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Oct. 31, 2017) .....	25
<i>Kamar v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 375 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	5, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19, 23
<i>McCaster v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	4, 11, 14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	17
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 17
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	1, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	22
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	22
<i>Valentine’s, Inc. v. Ngo</i> , 251 S.W.3d 352 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	1, 22, 25, 26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	5

	Page(s)
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	4
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	4
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	5, 22
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 23(a).....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 23(b)(3) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Erin L. Geller, <i>The Fail-Safe Class as an Independent Bar to Class Certification</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2769 (2013).....	3, 8, 10, 11
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012 & Supp. 2018) .....	20, 21
Mark C. Weber, <i>Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions</i> , 21 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 347 (1988).....	13
